
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
2 June 2006 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the THE MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2006 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 3 March 2006 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 6. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
 8. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 9. HMIE REPORT 2004-05 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 63 - 64) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STRATEGY 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 65 - 112) 

 
 11. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) - DRAFT 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 113 - 116) 

 
 12. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 117 - 128) 

 
 13. KPMG PROPOSALS FOR 2006-2007 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 129 - 130) 

 
 14. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2006/07 TO 2010/11 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 131 - 132) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Katie McKenzie                  Tel. No. 01546 604511 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2006  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Christopher Valentine Ian Ross 

 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Moira Millar, Finance Manager – Corporate Accounting  
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Councillors John Tacchi and John McAlpine. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The minutes of the Audit Committee of 9 December 2005 were approved as a 

correct record subject to the change of name at point 2 of item 11 where it would 
be Councillor MacMillan who would act as an alternative on the Strathclyde 
Pension Fund Representative Forum, not Councillor Robertson. 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim progress report 
which had been prepared regarding the audit work performed by Internal Audit 
up to 24 February 2006. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the satisfactory progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2005-
2006. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 24 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 5. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
 

  A report detailing an action plan and implementation dates assigned to the 
recommendations contained within Audit Scotland’s report “Adapting to the 
Future” was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report and report 

back to a future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report at the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services  prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 recommendations 
and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues.  The Committee considered a 
report which set out the current implementation position in respect of the action 
plans for 2005/06 and 2006/07. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 
 

  The annual audit plan has been prepared in conjunction with the Council’s 
Internal Audit partners, KPMG.  The audit plan for 2006-2007 is year 2 of the 3 
year Strategic Audit Plan approved by the Audit Committee on 4 March 2005 
and ensure that Internal Audit resources are effectively planned and controlled.  
The Committee considered the plan which outlined in detail the areas which will 
be audited in 2006-2007. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the annual audit plan for 2006-2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

Page 2



 8. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review undertaken by Internal Audit and 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 2005 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 9. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

  The Audit Committee, in 2005, requested regular updates on progress with the 
Asset Register and implementation of the asset management strategy/planning.  
A report identifying the main elements of asset management planning, its 
development and progress was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and the progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Asset Manager dated 23 January 2006, submitted). 
 

 10. HMIE ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

  The Education Service of Argyll and Bute Council was inspected during the 
period December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education 
(HMIe), as part of a 5 year national inspection programme of all local authorities 
in Scotland.  In June 2005 HMIe issued their inspection report.  This outlined key 
strengths plus areas requiring improvement.  The HMIE review found that the 
service demonstrated good and improving performance and indicated areas 
where further improvement could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 11. STRATHCLYDE PENSION FUND 
 

  The Committee considered a report which describes the legislative basis and the 
mechanisms that are in place to reconcile Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations with wider pension fund law. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 March 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 12. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report which advised of the plans put in place for 
financial year end 31 March 2006 and the preparation of the Council’s annual 
accounts for 2005-06. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts, 
consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and to submit them to Council 
prior to 30 June 2006 in line with the Scottish Executive requirement. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 24 February 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 13. UNIT LABOUR COSTS 
 

  The Head of Strategic Finance advised that he had, in looking at the issue raised 
by the Vice Chair, extended the remit to look at unit costs of services.  He 
advised that there were also other drivers encouraging the Council to look at this 
from the Best Value Audit, and the general Council budget position. 
 
It was intended to report to Strategic Management Team on a process looking at 
a pilot exercise on unit costs of activities. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that a report will be made to the Strategic Management Team in the 
near future setting out a way forward on this issue and that a progress report be 
submitted to the Audit Committee at its meeting in June. 
 
(Reference: Verbal report by Head of Strategic Finance). 
 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 JUNE 2006
    
  
ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003 – 2004. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  The Accounts Commission - Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of 

August 2004 entitled, “Adapting to the Future”. As there were no implementation dates 
assigned to the report recommendations, Internal Audit in conjunction with Community 
Services management prepared an Action Plan with agreed implementation dates.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 In March 2006, Age Ltd issued a 58 page draft report with 24 appendices and 73 

recommendations entitled Equipment and Adaptations. The report covers Age Ltd 
review findings for the entire integrated service delivery by both the Council and 
NHS.  With regard to the specific feasibility study work assigned to AGE Ltd, 
which has included its responses as one of the appendices within the overall 
report.  

    
  3.2 Management are currently reviewing the report, and will prepare and approve an 

Action Plan to address the 73 recommendations by the 30th of September 2006. 
This will include the responses to the feasibility study. The draft report a
[...]
Y 
    
  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any implementation 
dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & Amenity Services 
prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s recommendations and added a further 3 
to reflect dependent issues. The Head of Service commenced reporting to the Audit 
Committee and Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) in December 2004. Set out below is 
the current implementation position in respect of the Action Plans for 2005/06 & 
2006/07.   

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
  
    3.1 As at the 28th of April 2006, there are 2 recommendations remaining to be 

implemented from the 2005- 2006 Action Plan as set out in Appendix 1. 
Management have reported ongoing progress towards the new implementation 
dates of June and September 2006.  

    
 
 

 3.2 As at the 28th of April 2006, of the 12 recommendations set out in the 2006 – 2007 
Action Plan attached in Appendix 2, management have reported 4 of the 12 
recommendations complete. For the remaining 8 recommendations management 
have assigned new implementation dates for 4, citing resource, IT systems and 
external issues for the extended implementation dates. Of the remaining 4 
recommendations management have reported to Internal Audit that 3 are 
progressing and one has not yet commenced, having an implementation date of 
March 2007. 

    
4. CONCLUSION 
  Progress with the implementation of recommendations will continue to be reported 

by Internal Audit.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 
Ian Nis
[...]

o
s
ts

 o
f 
v
a

ri
o

u
s
 s

e
rv

ic
e

 e
le

m
e

n
ts

. 
C

o
m

p
le

te
 f
o

r 
2

0
0

5
/0

6
 

R
e

v
ie

w
 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
.

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

0
6

 
C

O
M

P
L

E
T

E

 
1

1
 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

 a
 f
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
 o

f 
p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 i
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 

a
n

d
 o

u
tc

o
m

e
 t
a

rg
e

ts
 a

g
a

in
s
t 
w

h
ic

h
 t
o

 m
e

a
s
u

re
 t
h

e
 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 o
f 
th

e
 r

o
a

d
 m

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

 s
y
s
te

m
. 

T
h

e
re

 a
re

 s
e

v
e

ra
l 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c
e

 i
n

d
ic

a
to

rs
 i
n

 
th

e
 R

o
a

d
s
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

 
S

tr
a
te

g
y
.

R
e

v
ie

w
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 
In

d
ic

a
to

rs
 i
n
 l
ig

h
t 
o
f 

A
u
d
it
 S

c
o
tl
a
n
d
's

 
R

e
p
o
rt

.

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

0
6

 
B

e
h

in
d

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

 
d

u
e

 t
o

 r
e

s
o

u
rc

e
 

is
s
u

e
s
 a

n
d

 
a
w

a
it
in

g
 e

x
te

rn
a
l 

d
a
ta

. 
N

e
w

 
p

ro
p

o
s
e

d
im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n

d
a
te

 J
u
ly

 2
0
0
6
. 

 
1

2
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

 t
h

e
 B

e
s
t 
V

a
lu

e
 R

o
a

d
 M

a
in

te
n

a
n

c
e

 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 C
h

e
c
k
lis

t.
 

C
o

m
p

le
te

  
R

e
v
ie

w
 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
.

M
a

rc
h

 2
0

0
6

 
B

e
h

in
d

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

 
d

u
e

 t
o

 r
e

s
o

u
rc

e
 

is
s
u

e
s
 a

n
d

 
a
w

a
it
in

g
 e

x
te

rn
a
l 

d
a
ta

. 
N

e
w

 
p

ro
p

o
s
e

d
im

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n

d
a
te

 J
u
ly

 2
0
0
6
. 

Page 28



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 JUNE 2006
    
  
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2005 - 2006 
  
  
 1. SUMMARY 
   
  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee an Annual report 

that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section throughout the financial 
year. The Annual Report for 2005 – 2006 is attached in Appendix 1.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 That the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2005 - 2006 i
[...]
bet 
Internal Audit Manager   5th May 2006. 5Mayfinalreport5May 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Extract note of the meeting held on Tuesday 2nd May 2006  
 

4 Asset Management Strategy  
 
There was submitted a draft report by Director of 
Development Services and Head of Strategic Finance 
updating the management team on the process of 
implementing an Asset Management Strategy and 
bringing forward recommendations to take this forward. 
    
After detailed discussions the Strategic Management 
Team: 
 
 a)  noted the progress made to date;  
 
 b)  agreed to establish a project board and four project  

teams with the teams in paragraph 3.18 and 
paragraph 3.19 being combined and chaired by 
Bruce West; 

 
c)    agreed that the project teams report back to the 

Project Board by 26th May 2006 with a report 
coming to  SMT on 13th June. (It was also noted 
that a report will be going to the Audit Committee at 
their next meeting). 
 

d) Directors to advise Grace Leitch by Friday 5th May 
of their nominees to the board and the respective 
groups so that at the next meeting the Strategic 
Management Team has a picture of the overall 
representation. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
George 
Harper/Bruce 
West 
13/6/06 
 
 
All Directors 
5/5/06 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 JUNE 2006
    
  
HMIE REPORT 2004 – 05  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  The Education Service of Argyll & Bute Council was inspected during the period 

December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education (HMIE), as part of a 5 
year national inspection programme of all local authorities in Scotland. In June 2005 
HMIE issued their inspection report. This outlined service key strengths plus areas 
requiring improvement. The HMIE review found that the service demonstrated good and 
improving performance and indicated areas where further improvement could be made. 

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 HMIe & Education Service management at the beginning of September 2005 

agreed an Action Plan, which has 4 main action points, with sub sections detailing 
areas of concern, management comment, the responsible officer and a time frame 
for implementation. This was presented to and approved by the Strategic Policy 
Committee (SPC) on the 8th of September 2005, and an update on progress with 
implementation was provided to the Audit Committee at the last meeting.  

    
  3.2 As at the 19th of May 2006, Education Service management have reported to 

Internal Audit that all of the action points are being progressed with some sub 
section items complete. HMIE will return to carry out an implementation review in 
the academic year 2006 – 2007. Management comment is provided in Appendix 1. 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Internal Audit will monitor progress by Education Service management as they 

address the issues contained in the agreed Action Plan.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager.   29th May 2006. 29Mayfinalreport29May. 

Agenda Item 9Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 JUNE 2006
    
  
AUDIT SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STRATEGY 2005 – 2006  
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  This report introduces 2 Audit Scotland documents:  

 
• Financial Statements Strategy 2005 - 2006; and  
• Audit Risk Analysis and Plan 2005
[...]
- 2006 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  It is the responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment 
of the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System (IFCS) for the Head of 
Strategic Finance for 2005 – 2006 and this is provided in Appendix 1.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control systems are: 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to 
achieve the organisation’s objectives; 

• To safeguard assets; 
• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so 

ensuring as far as possible the completeness and accuracy of records; and 
• To ensure compliance with statutory requirements.  

    
 

    3.2 Evaluation of the control environment is informed by a number of sources: 
• The work undertaken by internal audit during the year to 31st March 2006; 
• The assessment of needs completed during the preparation of the strategic 

audit plan; 
• Reports issued by the Council’s external auditors, Audit Scotland; and 
• Internal Audit knowledge of the Council’s governance, risk management 

and performance monitoring arrangements. 
    

 
  3.3 The statement has 2 sections in which Internal Audit is required to give an opinion 

on the Council control environment. The first is on matters brought forward from 
the previous year. The second is new matters arising in 2005 - 2006. Directors 
internal financial control statements are being prepared to support the overall 
statement of control prepared by the Head of Strategic Finance for the Council.  

      
 

  3.4 The attached statement is in Draft format and maybe updated further until Audit 
Scotland completes their review of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2005 – 
2006. 

    
 

Agenda Item 11Page 113



4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Except for the items listed in the IFCS in Appendix 1, it is the opinion of Internal 

Audit, based on the audit work carried out to date, that reasonable assurance can 
be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal financial 
control systems in the year to the 31st March 2006.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   15th May 2006.  
15Mayfinalreport15May 

Page 114



F:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\5\AI00029557\IFCSDraftFrontPage0.doc 

DRAFT  
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT  

2005-2006 
 
To the Head of Strategic Finance 
 
As Internal Audit Manager of Argyll & Bute Council, I am pleased to present my annual 
statement on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal financial control system of the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2006. 
 
Respective responsibilities of management and Internal Auditors in relation to internal 
control 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 
sound system of internal financial control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  It is the responsibility of the Internal Audit Manager to provide an annual overall 
assessment of the robustness of the internal financial control system.   
 
Sound internal controls 
 
The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control system are: 
 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to achieve 
the organisation’s objectives; 

 
• To safeguard assets; 

 
• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so ens
[...]
6



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 JUNE 2006
    
  
RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT ISSUED REPORTS 2005 – 2006. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
  This report contains the Executive Summary and Action Plan for a new report issued by 

Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee. Internal Audit has performed a review of 
the progress made by management in implementing the action points included in Action 
Plan set out in Appendix 1. The Action Plan will be incorporated into the reporting 
system for the next Audit Committee.  

   
    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 In March 2006, Audit Scotland issued a report entitled “Computer Services 

Review”. The audit was a high level review of the arrangements for Information 
Communications Technology (ICT) services within the Education Department.  

    
  3.2 The Action Plan, which accompanies the report, details 11 recommendations for 

action. Seven of the action points have implementation dates between August and 
December 2006. Management have reported to Internal Audit that progress is 
being made with these action points.  

    
  3.3 Of the other 4 action points, management have reported that 3 have been 

completed, 2 prior to the finalisation of the report and the other in April 2006. 
Action point 11 will not be complete till the end of June 2006 due to an unforeseen 
delay with the renegotiation of the SLA. The report Executive Summary and 
Action Plan are provided in Appendix 1. 

    
4. CONCLUSION 
  
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit.  
  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit
[...]
n 

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

sh
ou

ld
 a

n 
un

fo
re

se
en

 in
ci

de
nt

 
oc

cu
r. 

Id
en

tif
y 

th
e 

re
so

ur
ce

s 
re

qu
ire

d 
to

 c
om

pl
et

e 
th

is
 a

ct
io

n.
 

A
ct

io
n:

 
Th

e 
E

du
ca

tio
n 

M
an

ag
em

en
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

S
ys

te
m

 (S
E

E
M

IS
) w

ill
 b

e 
in

cl
ud

ed
 in

co
rp

or
at

e 
D

is
as

te
r R

ec
ov

er
y 

P
ro

je
ct

 
w

hi
ch

 a
cc

om
m

od
at

es
 

B
us

in
es

s 
C

on
tin

ui
ty

 p
la

ns
. 

R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
: 

IC
T 

D
ev

el
op

m
en

t M
an

ag
er

 
D

at
e:

 
A

pr
il 

20
06

 
 

C
om

pl
et

e.
 

 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

9June 2006
    
  
REPORT RE FIRST YEAR OF THE RENEWED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
WITH KPMG AND PROPOSALS FOR THE SECOND YEAR 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report details the progress of the internal audit partnering agreement in its first year 

of operation and explains KPMG’s proposals for the forthcoming year. 
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee notes the progress of the agreement in its first year and 

approves the proposals for the forthcoming year. 
    
  
    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The Council entered into a three partnership agreement with KPMG for the years 

2002-2005 to assist with internal audit arrangements with the specific objective: 
“In any follow-up review of internal audit functions at Scottish Local Authorities 
by Audit Scotland, that of Argyll and Bute will be classed as amongst the best.” 
This objective was achieved. After a tender exercise KPMG was awarded a follow 
on contract for the period 2005-2008 with fewer days being required. KPMG now 
provide 28 days audit advice and management support and 25 days Information 
Technology audit input.  

    
  3.2  The objective of the partnering arrangement is: 

• To consolidate and build upon the improvements made in the operation of the 
internal audit functi
[...]
 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
  
Steve Keightley 
Partnership Manager 
18 May 2006.  
KPMGprogreport18may 

Page 130



  
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
STRATEGIC FINANCE 9 JUNE 2006
  
 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2006/07 TO 2010/11 
 
  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 The financial year 2005/06 is the final year of appointment for the 

Council’s current external auditors Audit Scotland.   A tendering exercise 
for all local authority audits covering the period 2006/07 to 2010/11 has 
recently been carried out and the Accounts Commission  has now 
confirmed that RSM Robson Rhodes LLP as the Council’s external 
auditors for 2006/07 to 2010/11. 
 

 1.2 This is RSM Robson Rhodes LLP’s first venture into external audit for 
Scottish local authorities.  In addition to Argyll and Bute Council they have 
also secured the audits of East Dunbartonshire Council and 
Clackmannanshire Council.   Despite this lack of experience of local 
authority audit in Scotland, it should be noted that RSM Robson Rhodes 
LLP are a large accountancy practice although not one of the Big 4. 
 

 1.3 Contact has been made with RSM Robson Rhodes LLP and an early 
meeting has been sought with a view to 
 

  • Planning a smooth transition between external auditors 
• Raising the awareness for RSM Robson Rhodes LLP of key  

issues within Argyll and Bute 
• Understanding how RSM Robson Rhodes LLP propose to plan and 

resource the audit of Argyll and Bute Council. 
 

 
 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
30 May 2006 
 

Agenda Item 14Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the THE MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2006  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvanay (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor John Tacchi 
 Ian Ross Christopher Valentine 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Jim Robb, Head of Integrated Care 
 Steve Keightly, KPMG 
 Angela Cassels, Audit Scotland 
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
  
  
 
 
 URGENT ITEM 

 
 The Chairman ruled, and the Committee agreed, in terms of Section 50B(4)(b) of the 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 in terms of Standing Order 3.2.2, that item 15, 
which was not specified in the Agenda, should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
 

  Apologies were recevied from Councillors MacMillan and McAlpine. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the meeting of 3 March 2006 were approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from item the Head of Strategic Finance noted that the report on Unit 
Labour Costs will be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 2003-2004 
 

  A report was considered which detailed an Action Plan with agreed 
implementation dates for the “Adapting to the Future” report issued by the 
Accounts Commission - Audit Scotland towards the end of August 2004. 
 
Decision  
 
It was agreed: 



 
1. To note the contents of the report, 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow it up, and 
3. To note the budgetary requirement of £650,000 per anum for 2007/8 and 

£400,000 per annum are necessary to run our efficient service. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 29 May, submitted). 
 
 

 5. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report at the end of November 2004 entitled 
“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”.  In response the Head of Roads and Amenity 
Services  prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 9 recommendations 
and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues.  The Committee considered a 
report which set out the current implementation position in respect of the action 
plans for 2005/06 and 2006/07. 
 
Decision    
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 April 2006, submitted). 
 

 6. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report which detailed the duties and audits carried 
out by the section throughout the financial year. 
 
Decision  
 
The Committee agreed to approve the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2005 – 
2006. 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 2004-2005 
 

  A report setting out the results from a review undertaken by Internal Audit and 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 March 2006 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 
3. To request a report from the Head of Legal Services detailed the 

departments performance indicators and value for money. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 18 May 2006, submitted). 
 



 
 8. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
  The Audit Committee, in 2005, requested regular updates on progress with the 

Asset Register and implementation of the asset management strategy/planning.  
A report identifying the main elements of asset management planning, its 
development and progress was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and the progress made. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 May 2006, submitted and 
Supplementary Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 8 June 2006, tabled). 
 
 

 9. HMIE REPORT 2004-05 
 

  The Education Service of Argyll and Bute Council was inspected during the 
period December 2004 to January 2005 by HM Inspectorate of Education 
(HMIe), as part of a 5 year national inspection programme of all local authorities 
in Scotland.  In June 2005 HMIe issued their inspection report.  This outlined key 
strengths plus areas requiring improvement.  The HMIE review found that the 
service demonstrated good and improving performance and indicated areas 
where further improvement could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 29 May 2006, submitted). 
 
 
 

 10. AUDIT SCOTLAND - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STRATEGY 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the Financial Statements Strategy 
2005-2006 and the Audit Risk Analysis and Plan 2005-2006. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 may 2006, submitted). 
 

 11. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) - DRAFT 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing an annual overall assessment of 
the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System (IFCS) for 2005 – 2006. 
 
Decision 
 



It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 15 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 12. RECENT EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2005-2006 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the Executive Summary and Action 
Plan for a new report issued by Audit Scotland since the last Audit Committee.. 
 
Decision 
 
3. To note the contents of the report 
4. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report  by Internal Audit Manager dated 5 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 13. KPMG PROPOSALS FOR 2006-2007 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the progress of the internal audit 
partnering agreement in its first year of operation and KPMG’s proposals for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. To note the progress of the agreement in its first year, and  
2. To approve the proposals for the forthcoming year. 

 
(Reference: Report by Partnership Manager dated 18 May 2006, submitted). 
 

 14. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2006/07 TO 2010/11 
 

  The Committee considered a report confirming that RSM Robson Rhodes LLP 
will be the Council’s external auditors for 2006/07 to 2010/11. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 may 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 15. FREE PERSONAL CARE 
 

  The Committee gave consideration to a report and extract from the minutes of 
the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee of 6 June 2006 relating to the 
introduction of the Community Care (Scotland) Act 2002 Policy of Free Personal 
Care within the Helensburgh and Lomond area, and heard from the Director of 
Community Services on the current situation relating to the clients awaiting Free 
Personal Care Funding, the moratorium on spend across all Social Work 
Services and the level of funding from the Scottish Executive to support free 
personal care. 



 
Decision 
 
 

1. To note the terms of the extract of the Helensburgh & Lomond Area 
Committee. 
 

2. To request a report from the Head of Strategic Finance, to be presented 
at the Council meeting on 28 June 2006, identifying: 
 

 i) The GAE received from the Scottish Executive for Social Services, 
broken down by care of Elderly, Children and Families etc for the 
last 3 years, 
 

 ii) The element of GAE received for Free Personal Care for the last 3 
years, 
 

 iii) The Council’s annual expenditure for 2004/2005 and 2005/2006 and 
budgeted expenditure for 2006/7 in connection with (i) and (ii). 
 

 iv) The cost of Council run Care Homes in the last 3 years, gross 
expenditure and net expenditure, and impact on Social Services 
 

 
(Reference – Extract from Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee of 6 June 
2006 and Report by Head of Integrated Care dated 25 May 2006, tabled). 
 
 
 
 
 

 




